CONTENTS

Page
Acknowledgement c
Abstract in Thai d
Abstract in English f
List of Tables j
List of Figures |
Statements of Originality in Thai m
Statements of Originality in English n
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Historical Background 1
1.2 Objectives of the Research 6
1.3 The Scope for the Research 6
1.4 Definitions of the Key Terms 7
1.5 Benefits of the Study 8
Chapter 2 Literature Review 9
2.1 Learning Skills in the 21% Century Skills 10
2.2 Curriculum development to promote the 21
Century Skills 22
2.3 Teacher professional development using Lesson Study
and Open Approach 30



CONTENTS (cont.)

Chapter 3 Research Methodology
3.1 Target group of the Research
3.2 Research instruments
3.3 Creating and checking the quality of the research instruments
used in the research
3.4 Data Collection
3.5 Data Analysis

Chapter 4 Results of Data Analysis
4.1 Development of Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and
Innovation Skills of the 21 Century through the Application of Lessor
Study
4.2 The results of using Mathematics Curriculum to Promote
Learning and Innovation Skills of the 21% Century through the
Application of Lesson Study

Chapter 5 Conclusions, Discussions, and Recommendations
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Discussions

5.3 Recommendations

Bibliography

List of publications

Appendix
Appendix A
Appendix B

Curriculum Vitae

Page

44
46
46

47
61
62

63

63

108

124
124
128
135

138

144

145
151

158



Table 2.1

Table 3.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

LIST OF TABLES

The 21% Century Skills of enGauge

The Process of research methodology

The elements of the curriculum, from the procedure to develop of
Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and Innovation Skills

of 21% Century through the Application of Lesson Study
The concepts of mathematics curriculum

The structures of Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and

Innovation Skills of the 21% Century
Summary of reflections for each lesson plan

Revision of the curriculum after the Application of Lesson Study

process

Behaviors of students which were in accordance with the indicators

of learning and innovation skills in 17 lessons

Table 4.7 Summarization of Students Behaviors accordance with the indicators

of learning and innovation skills of the 21% Century

Page

14
50

64

74

74

86

96

108

110



Figure 2.1

Figure 2.2

Figure 2.3

Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

LIST OF FIGURES

Page
20" Century education model 10
A conceptual framework for education in the 21% century of The
Partnership for 21t Century Skills 11
A conceptual framework for education in the 21% century of 1
enGuage 21% Century Skills
The consistency of enGauge 21 Century Skills and the
Partnership for 21 Century Skills 18
Tyler’s model for curriculum development 25
Taba’s model for curriculum development 26
Backward design for curriculum development 28
Lesson study process 34
Steps of Open Approach 40
The framework in this research applying lesson study process 45
Focus group with 5 school executives 66
Focus group with mathematics teachers 68
Focus group to identify 21% century skills performance (4C’s) 72
Focus group of mathematics teachers to collaboration in lesson 79
design



LIST OF FIGURES (Cont.)

Page

Figure 4.5 Participants’ collaboration in the research lesson observation in the
Investigating Accounts lesson 80
Figure 4.6 Example of students’ recording an account 81

Figure 4.7 Participants’ collaboration in reflection or post-discussion after

class finished in Investigating Accounts lesson 84



v
a A

VDA NNUKINITIIN

a a r{dy Y o o v Aq ¥ a J @ 79 9
37]81HWUﬁullﬂu1LﬁuE]ﬂ5$U’JuﬂTi‘W@MUTﬁﬁﬂQ’ﬁi ‘V]{l‘]ﬂlu'Jﬂﬂﬂl@\i%WﬂTi’JﬂJﬂUﬂngﬂﬁiﬂf

IS ? o @ a S A1 A
ﬂizmumsﬁﬂymmﬁau (Lesson Study) 111!;‘]J1J5U‘Ll@]@uﬂTﬁW@JUWﬁaﬂq@ﬁﬂm@ﬁTﬁﬁi ‘ﬁf’f\uﬁﬁu

WnzMsiieuiuazuinnssuunaasTEM 21

(2 [ (%

ya o ya d a A o A A Y v dy ~ 9
Q'Ji]ﬂhlﬂﬂlﬂi'lgﬁ NHANTIUNUNITIULUTAIDON NTADAAADINUAIY ANNYSNITLTIU UL

A
@ ] A Y o A [ Y v A a g
UINNTIUUNIANITIYN 21 (4C’s) u,agllﬂmmummwnmmmslw ALTYUUTAINYANTTUUU

U

Y
1Fuanetinuia



STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

This thesis presented the process of curriculum development that used Taba’s model
combined with applying lesson study as the methodology for Mathematics Curriculum

development to promote learning and innovation skills of the 21% century.

Researcher analyzed behaviors of students which were in accordance with the indicators
of learning skills and innovation of the 21% century (4C’s) as well as the approaches the

teacher used to arouse these behaviors.



