## **CONTENTS**

	Page
Acknowledgement	c
Abstract in Thai	d
Abstract in English	f
Abstract in English  List of Tables	j
List of Figures	1
Statements of Originality in Thai	m
Statements of Originality in English	n
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
1.1 Historical Background	1
1.2 Objectives of the Research	6
1.3 The Scope for the Research	6
1.4 Definitions of the Key Terms	7
1.5 Benefits of the Study	8
Chapter 2 Literature Review	9
2.1 Learning Skills in the 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Skills	10
2.2 Curriculum development to promote the 21st	
Century Skills	22
2.3 Teacher professional development using Lesson Study	
and Open Approach	30

CONTENTS (cont.)	Page
Chapter 3 Research Methodology	44
3.1 Target group of the Research	46
3.2 Research instruments	46
3.3 Creating and checking the quality of the research instruments	
used in the research	47
3.4 Data Collection	61
3.5 Data Analysis	62
Chapter 4 Results of Data Analysis	63
4.1 Development of Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and	
Innovation Skills of the 21st Century through the Application of Lesson	
Study	63
4.2 The results of using Mathematics Curriculum to Promote	
Learning and Innovation Skills of the 21st Century through the	
Application of Lesson Study	108
Chapter 5 Conclusions, Discussions, and Recommendations	124
5.1 Conclusions	124
5.2 Discussions	128
5.3 Recommendations	135
Bibliography	138
List of publications	144
Appendix	
Appendix A	145
Appendix B	151
Curriculum Vitae	158

## LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	The 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Skills of enGauge	
T 11 21		14
Table 3.1	The Process of research methodology	50
Table 4.1	The elements of the curriculum, from the procedure to develop of	
	Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and Innovation Skills	
	of 21st Century through the Application of Lesson Study	64
Table 4.2	The concepts of mathematics curriculum	74
Table 4.3	The structures of Mathematics Curriculum to Promote Learning and	
	Innovation Skills of the 21st Century	74
Table 4.4	Summary of reflections for each lesson plan	86
Table 4.5	Revision of the curriculum after the Application of Lesson Study	
	process	96
Table 4.6	Behaviors of students which were in accordance with the indicators	
	of learning and innovation skills in 17 lessons	108
Table 4.7	Summarization of Students Behaviors accordance with the indicators	
	of learning and innovation skills of the 21st Century	110
	ลิขสิทธิมหาวิทยาลยเชียงใหม	
	Copyright <sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University	
	All rights reserved	

## LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	20 <sup>th</sup> Century education model	10
Figure 2.2	A conceptual framework for education in the 21st century of The	
	Partnership for 21st Century Skills	11
Figure 2.3	A conceptual framework for education in the 21st century of	12
	enGuage 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Skills	13
Figure 2.4	The consistency of enGauge 21st Century Skills and the	
	Partnership for 21 <sup>st</sup> Century Skills	18
Figure 2.5	Tyler's model for curriculum development	25
Figure 2.6	Taba's model for curriculum development	26
Figure 2.7	Backward design for curriculum development	28
Figure 2.8	Lesson study process	34
Figure 2.9	Steps of Open Approach	40
Figure 3.1	The framework in this research applying lesson study process	45
Figure 4.1	Focus group with 5 school executives	66
Figure 4.2	Focus group with mathematics teachers	68
Figure 4.3	Focus group to identify 21st century skills performance (4C's)	72
Figure 4.4	Focus group of mathematics teachers to collaboration in lesson	79
	design	

### **LIST OF FIGURES (Cont.)**

· · · · · ·	
	Page
Figure 4.5 Participants' collaboration in the research lesson observation in the Investigating Accounts lesson	80
Figure 4.6 Example of students' recording an account	81
Figure 4.7 Participants' collaboration in reflection or post-discussion after	
class finished in Investigating Accounts lesson	84
ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright <sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved	

# ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

วิทยานิพนธ์นี้ได้นำเสนอกระบวนการพัฒนาหลักสูตร ที่ใช้แนวคิดของทาบาร่วมกับประยุกต์ใช้ กระบวนการศึกษาบทเรียน (Lesson Study) มาเป็นขั้นตอนการพัฒนาหลักสูตรคณิตศาสตร์ ที่ส่งเสริม ทักษะการเรียนรู้และนวัตกรรมแห่งศตวรรษที่ 21

ผู้วิจัย ได้วิเคราะห์ พฤติกรรมที่นักเรียนแสดงออก ที่สอดคล้องกับตัวชี้วัดทักษะการเรียนรู้และ นวัตกรรมแห่งศตวรรษที่ 21 (4C's) และได้นำเสนอแนวทางที่ครูทำให้นักเรียนแสดงพฤติกรรมนั้น ไว้ในวิทยานิพนธ์นี้



#### STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

This thesis presented the process of curriculum development that used Taba's model combined with applying lesson study as the methodology for Mathematics Curriculum development to promote learning and innovation skills of the 21<sup>st</sup> century.

Researcher analyzed behaviors of students which were in accordance with the indicators of learning skills and innovation of the 21<sup>st</sup> century (4C's) as well as the approaches the teacher used to arouse these behaviors.

